common shares, the Company�s goodwill was evaluated for impairment as of December 31, 2009 and, as a result of the analysis, $8.1 million of
goodwill that arose in connection with the Company�s acquisition of its Honesdale, PA branch was charged off as of December 31, 2009.

• Recorded adjustments to the income tax benefit and the deferred tax asset and related reserve to reflect the changes to the financial
statements.

The following tables set forth the consolidated restated financial statements for the quarterly period ended June 30, 2010 previously filed in its
Original Report.

The following is a summary of the adjustments to the Company�s previously filed consolidated balance sheets as of June 30, 2010:

9

Edgar Filing: FIRST NATIONAL COMMUNITY BANCORP INC - Form 10-Q/A

18

Table of Contents

FIRST NATIONAL COMMUNITY BANCORP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS (unaudited)

June 30, 2010 Adjustments Reclassifications June 30, 2010
(in thousands) As Reported Increase (Decrease) Increase (Decrease) As Restated
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents:
Cash and due from banks $ 21,795 $ 21,795
Federal funds sold 60,925 60,925
Total cash and cash equivalents 82,720 82,720
Securities:
Available-for-sale, at fair value (b) (c) (h) 260,266 $ (7,260) 253,006
Held-to-maturity, at cost (fair value $1,869 on
June 30, 2010 and $1,788 on December 31, 2009) (q) 1,945 1 1,946
Federal Reserve Bank and FHLB Stock, at cost (i) 12,115 $ (12,115) �
Loans held for sale (r) � 119 119
Loans, net of allowance for loan and lease losses of
$27,378 and $22,458 (d) (e) (g) (f) 874,103 (11,776) 862,327
Accrued interest receivable (c) (n) � 148 3,759 3,907
Bank premises and equipment (q) 20,620 (1) 20,619
Intangible assets (k) 9,865 (8,134) 1,731
Other assets (i) (j) (n) 77,904 (6,430) 8,356 79,830
Total Assets $ 1,339,538 $ (33,333) $ � $ 1,306,205

Liabilities
Deposits:
Demand (q) $ 75,743 $ 2 $ 75,745
Interest-bearing demand (q) 340,515 1 340,516
Savings 95,682 95,682
Time ($100,000 and over) (q) 227,302 (2) 227,300
Other time (q) 282,537 2 282,539
Total deposits 1,021,779 3 � 1,021,782
Borrowed funds (l) 186,093 � (186,093) �
FHLB advances (l) � � 175,576 175,576
Subordinated debentures 25,000 � � 25,000
Junior subordinated debentures (l) � � 10,310 10,310
Other debt (l) (q) � (1) 207 206
Accrued interest payable (o) � � 2,704 2,704
Other liabilities (o) (m) (a) 13,175 (86) (2,704) 10,385
Total Liabilities 1,246,047 (84) � 1,245,963
Shareholders� Equity
Common stock, ($1.25 par)
Authorized 50,000,000 shares as of June 30, 2010
Issued and outstanding 16,315,605 shares at June 30,
2010 and 16,289,970 shares at December 31, 2009 20,395 20,395
Additional paid-in capital (q) 61,270 1 61,271
Retained earnings (p) 27,063 (39,245) � (12,182)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (h) (15,237) 5,995 (9,242)
Total Shareholders� Equity 93,491 (33,249) � 60,242
Total Liabilities and Shareholders� Equity $ 1,339,538 $ (33,333) $ � $ 1,306,205

10

Edgar Filing: FIRST NATIONAL COMMUNITY BANCORP INC - Form 10-Q/A

19

Edgar Filing: FIRST NATIONAL COMMUNITY BANCORP INC - Form 10-Q/A

20

Table of Contents

(a) Change in reserve for off-balance sheet commitments after change in methodology.

(b) Additional OTTI recorded on available-for-sale securities.

(c) Reversal of interest capitalized for payments in-kind.

(d) Allowance for impaired loan and lease losses recorded after change in methodology.

(e) Additional charge-offs recorded on loans.

(f) To record loan fees and costs in accordance with ASC 310 Receivables.

(g) Amortization of loan fees and costs in accordance with ASC 310 Receivables.

[…]

(l) Reclassification of FHLB advances, junior subordinated debentures and other debt from borrowed funds.

(m) Adjustment to accrued expenses.

(n) Reclassification of accrued interest receivable from other assets.

(o) Reclassification of accrued interest payable from other liabilities.

(p) Reduction in retained earnings as a result of the net loss in the restated 2009 results as well as various adjustment entries booked as a
result of the prior year and current quarter restatements.

(q) Adjustment for rounding.

(r) Reclassification of loans held for sale from other assets to properly present loans held for sale.

The following is a summary of the adjustments to our previously issued consolidated statements of operations for the three and six months ended
June 30, 2010:

11

Edgar Filing: FIRST NATIONAL COMMUNITY BANCORP INC - Form 10-Q/A

21

Table of Contents

FIRST NATIONAL COMMUNITY BANCORP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS (unaudited)

12

Edgar Filing: FIRST NATIONAL COMMUNITY BANCORP INC - Form 10-Q/A

22

Table of Contents

Three months Ended
June 30, 2010
As Reported

Adjustments
Increase/(Decrease)

Reclassifications
Increase/(Decrease)

June 30, 2010
(As Restated)

(dollars in thousands, except share data)
Interest Income
Interest and fees on loans (g) (h) $ 11,542 $ (56) $ 11,486
Interest and dividends on securities:
US Treasury and government agencies 1,305 1,305
State and political subdivisions 1,391 1,391
Other securities (p) 180 (4) 176
Total interest and dividends on securities 2,876 (4) � 2,872

Interest on federal funds sold 31 31
Total interest income 14,449 (60) � 14,389
Interest Expense
Interest bearing demand 863 863
Savings 128 128
Time ($100,000 and over) 881 881
Other time 1,794 1,794
Total deposits 3,666 � � 3,666
Borrowed funds interest expense (l) 1,400 (1,400) �
Interest on FHLB advances (l) � 1,347 1,347
Interest on subordinated debentures (e) 568 1 569
Interest on junior subordinated debentures
(l) � 51 51
Interest on other debt (l) � � � �
Total interest expense 5,634 � (1) 5,633
Net interest income before provision for
loan and lease losses 8,815 (60) 1 8,756

Provision for loan and lease losses (d) 4,960 (386) 4,574
Net interest income (loss) after
provision for loan and lease losses 3,855 326 1 4,182
Other income
Service charges (e) 646 1 647
Net gain on the sale of securities (21) (21)
Gross other-than-temporary impairment
(�OTTI�) losses (b) (3,611) (6,654) (10,265)
Portion of loss recognized in OCI (before
taxes) (b) 2,924 4,785 7,709
Net impairment losses recognized in
earnings (b) (687) (1,869) � (2,556)
Net gain on the sale of loans (c) (q) 159 24 (28) 155
Net gain on the sale of other real estate (r) (848) 896 48
Net gain on the sale of other assets (q) � 28 28
Other (n) (f) 655 47 125 827
Total other income (96) (1,797) 1,021 (872)
Other expenses
Salaries and employee benefits (f) (g) 3,283 (179) 125 3,229
Occupancy expense (i) (m) 1,013 (42) (454) 517
Equipment expense (i) � 454 454
Advertising expense (m) 225 (11) 214
Data processing expense (e) 496 (1) 495
FDIC assessment 502 502
Bank shares tax 255 255
Expense of other real estate owned (r) (m) 343 (15) 896 1,224
Legal expenses (k) (m) � (40) 173 133

Edgar Filing: FIRST NATIONAL COMMUNITY BANCORP INC - Form 10-Q/A

23

Provision for off-balance sheet
commitments (a) (322) 322 � �
Other operating expenses (n) (o) (e) (k) 1,654 1 (173) 1,482
Total other expenses 7,449 35 1,021 8,505
Income (loss) before income taxes (3,690) (1,506) (5,195)
Provision (credit) for income taxes (j) (1,941) 1,941 �
Net (loss) $ (1,749) $ (3,447) $ � $ (5,195)

LOSS PER SHARE:
Basic $ (0.11) $ (0.21) $ (0.32)
Diluted $ (0.11) $ (0.21) $ (0.32)

WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER
OF SHARES OUTSTANDING:
Basic 16,306,670 16,306,670
Diluted 16,306,670 16,306,670

13

Edgar Filing: FIRST NATIONAL COMMUNITY BANCORP INC - Form 10-Q/A

24

Table of Contents

Six Months Ended
June 30, 2010
As Reported

Adjustments
Increase/(Decrease)

Reclassifications
Increase/(Decrease)

June 30, 2010
(As Restated)

(dollars in thousands, except share data)
Interest Income
Interest and fees on loans (g) (h) $ 23,730 $ (112) $ 23,618
Interest and dividends on securities:
US Treasury and government agencies 2,797 2,797
State and political subdivisions 2,791 2,791
Other securities (p) 361 (86) 275
Total interest and dividends on securities 5,949 (86) � 5,863
Interest on federal funds sold 67 67
Total interest income 29,746 (198) � 29,548
Interest Expense
Interest bearing demand 1,895 1,895
Savings 257 257
Time ($100,000 and over) 1,812 1,812
Other time 3,734 3,734
Total deposits 7,698 � 7,698
Borrowed funds interest expense (l) 2,901 (1) (2,900) �
Interest on FHLB advances (l) � 2,798 2,798
Interest on subordinated debentures (e) 1,107 1 1,108
Interest on junior subordinated debentures
(l) � 101 101
Interest on other debt (l) �
Total interest expense 11,706 (1) � 11,705
Net interest income before provision for
loan and lease losses 18,040 (197) � 17,843
Provision for loan and lease losses (d) 7,762 1,920 9,682
Net interest income (loss) after
provision for loan and lease losses 10,278 (2,117) � 8,161

Other income
Service charges (e) 1,296 1,296
Net gain on the sale of securities 1,175 1,175
Gross other-than-temporary impairment
(�OTTI�) losses (b) (28,504) 12,889 (15,615)
Portion of loss recognized in OCI (before
taxes) (b) 26,902 (14,189) 12,713
Net impairment losses recognized in
earnings (b) (1,602) (1,300) � (2,902)
Net gain on the sale of loans (c) (q) 432 (1) (28) 403
Net gain on the sale of other real estate (r) (848) 896 48
Net gain on the sale of other assets (q) � 0 28 28
Other (f) (n) 1,311 95 255 1,661
Total other income 1,764 (1,206) 1,151 1,709
Other expenses
Salaries and employee benefits (f) (g) 6,403 (322) 256 6,337
Occupancy expense (i) (m) 2,080 (30) (886) 1,164
Equipment expense (i) � 886 886
Advertising expense (m) 450 (117) 333
Data processing expense (e) 983 (1) 982
FDIC assessment 971 971
Bank shares tax 510 510
Expense of other real estate (r) (m) 463 896 1,359
Legal expenses (k) (m) � (15) 296 281

(1,353) 1,353 �

Edgar Filing: FIRST NATIONAL COMMUNITY BANCORP INC - Form 10-Q/A

25

Provision for off-balance sheet
commitments (a)
Other operating expenses (n) (o) (e) (k) 3,324 38 (295) 3,067
Total other expenses 13,831 906 1,153 15,890
Income (loss) before income taxes (1,789) (4,229) (2) (6,020)
Provision (credit) for income taxes (j) (1,998) 1,998 � �
Net income (loss) $ 209 $ (6,227) $ (2) $ (6,020)

LOSS PER SHARE:
Basic $ 0.01 $ (0.38) $ (0.37)
Diluted $ 0.01 $ (0.38) $ (0.37)

WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER
OF SHARES OUTSTANDING
Basic 16,300,515 16,300,515
Diluted 16,638,884 (338,369) 16,300,515

14

Edgar Filing: FIRST NATIONAL COMMUNITY BANCORP INC - Form 10-Q/A

26

Table of Contents

(a) Change in reserve for off-balance sheet commitments after change in methodology.

(b) Adjustment to increase OTTI recorded on available-for-sale securities as a result of change in methodology.

(c) Adjustment related to the gain booked on Loans, held for sale.

(d) Provision for loan and lease losses adjusted after change in methodology.

(e) Adjustment for rounding.

(f) Reclassification of Bank Owned Life Insurance Income from expense to income.

(g) To record loan fees and costs in accordance with ASC 310 Receivables.

[…]

We manage the mix of interest-earning assets and interest-bearing liabilities on a continuous basis to maximize return and adjust our exposure to
interest rate risk. This report quantifies the potential changes in net interest income and net portfolio value should interest rates go up or down
(shocked) 200 basis points, assuming the yield curves of the rate shocks will be parallel to each other. Net portfolio value is defined as the
market value of assets net of the market value of liabilities. The market value of assets and liabilities is determined using a discounted cash flow
calculation. The net portfolio value ratio is the ratio of the net portfolio value to the market value of assets. All changes in income and value are
measured as percentage changes from the projected net interest income and net portfolio value at the base interest rate scenario. The base interest
rate scenario assumes interest rates at, June 30, 2010. Various estimates regarding prepayment assumptions are made at each level of rate shock.
However, prepayment penalty income is excluded from this analysis. Actual results could differ significantly from these estimates.

Edgar Filing: FIRST NATIONAL COMMUNITY BANCORP INC - Form 10-Q/A

114

The following table presents our interest rate shock as of June 30, 2010:

Projected Percentage Change In
Net Interest Net Portfolio

Income Value
Change in Interest Rate
-200 Basis points -0.69% 19.61%
Base interest rate 0.00 0.00
+200 Basis points -2.99% -32.10%

62

Edgar Filing: FIRST NATIONAL COMMUNITY BANCORP INC - Form 10-Q/A

115

Table of Contents

ITEM 3 � QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK

There have been no material changes in the company�s exposure to market risk during the first six months of 2010.  For discussion of the
Company�s exposure to market risk, refer to Item 7A, Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosure about Market Risk, contained in the Company�s
Amended 2009 Form 10-K.

ITEM 4 � CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES

The Company�s management has evaluated the effectiveness of the design and operation of the Company�s disclosure controls and procedures, as